
Carbon Fiber Photography Monopod
摄影碳纤维独脚架

Operating Instruction | 操作指引



感谢您购买 SmallRig 产品。
• Thank you for purchasing SmallRig's product.

请注意所有警告提示并遵循使用操作指引的所有指令。
• Please follow the safety warnings.

• Please read this Operating Instruction carefully.
使用本产品之前，请仔细阅读操作指引。

Safety Guidelines / 注意事项 

使用此产品时，时常确认产品各锁紧装置是处于锁紧的安全状态，避免意外损坏相机。

• Always ensure the locks and devices are securely fixed to avoid accidental damage 
  of the camera and other equipement.

使用此产品时，请不要超过规定的最大承重，转动，这样可以快捷的打开和收放三脚架。

• Do not exceed the load capacity of this products (see the specifications).

请勿在零下20度或高于零上70度的温度下使用本产品，不推荐在海水中使用本产品。

• Do not use the product at tempreture less than -20℃ / 4°F or more than 
  +70℃ / 158°F. It is not recommended to use in seawater.

请勿长时间将产品放置在太阳下，避免长时间将产品放置在高温下，例如靠近汽车玻璃数小时。

• Do not leave the product in the sun or under high temperature, such as near car glass, 
  for several hours.

在公共场所使用本产品时，请勿离人，避免小孩靠近，造成意外伤害。在危险的地方使用时,
请谨慎操作。

• Ensure keeping the product out of reach of children when working at the public 
  place in case any accidental hurt. Use it carefully in dangerous place.

此产品不需要经常添加润滑油，若需要时，可使用标准机械用润滑油。

• It is not necessary to do regular lubrication, but if required, the standard lubricant 
  oils or grease is suitable for the equipment.

禁止搭载设备（相机）等一起携带移动。

• Remove the equipment from the products during transportation.

请勿擦拭水平仪，避免静电影响精确度。

• Do not scrub the spirit-level, the precision could be lost temporarily.



Installation Instructions / 安装步骤

为了人身安全，在使用本产品时，请勿靠近高电压区域或与强效化学接触。

• For your own safty, don't let this products near any electrical power source and 
  chemical substances.

在潮湿，泥沙，风尘等环境中使用过后，一定要用干布将锁紧螺牙，和可能藏有泥沙的部分
清除干净，可使用无水酒精，消毒酒精，清洁剂等擦洗。

• After using in the wet, dusty, sandy, windy days, it is recommentded to clean and 
  dry the tripod with soft cloth. The dirt, dust, and sand in leg locks, threads, 
  should be removed after use. Clean with mild detergent or alcohol.



Product Details / 产品介绍
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① QR Plate

② Pan Lock

③ Quick Release Lock Knob

④ Ball Head Locking Knob

快装板

水平锁紧旋钮

快装夹锁紧旋钮

球体锁紧旋钮

① Handle Safety Lock

② Single-Action Deployment
     Handle

③ Leg

④ Table Tripod

手柄安全锁

一键伸缩手柄

脚管

三脚撑
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The monopod height can 
be adjusted by pressing 
the unlock button and lifting 
the handle. Reset the handle 
to complete the lock.

按下解锁按钮并提起把手上提，
即可以调整独脚架高度，复位
把手即可完成锁定。

When the monopod is upright, 
you can tilt it to different anglees
by turning the knob, making it 
easier for photographers to shoot.
在独脚架直立时，通过三脚撑旋钮
解锁可以实现独脚架不同角度倾斜，
方便摄影师更好的拍摄。
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Bitte lesen Sie diese Produktanleitung, um wichtige Informationen zum Produkt 
sowie Anweisungen zur Verwendung auf Ihrem Gerät zu erhalten. Diese Anleitung 
soll Ihnen helfen, das Produkt bequemer, vernünftiger und effizienter zu nutzen.

DE

Veuillez lire ce guide produit pour connaître des informations importantes sur 
le produit et savoir quel appareil est disponible pour vous. Ce guide est conçu 
pour vous aider à utiliser ce produit de manière plus pratique et plus efficace.

FR

Leggi questa guida al prodotto per ottenere informazioni importanti sul prodotto 
e su quale dispositivo è disponibile per te. Questa guida è progettata per aiutarvi 
a utilizzare questo prodotto in modo più conveniente, razionale ed efficiente.

IT

Lea esta guía del producto para conocer información importante sobre elproducto
y el equipo que se aplica a usted. Esta guía está diseñada para ayudarlo a utilizar 
este producto de manera más conveniente, razonable y eficiente.

ES

Lees deze productgids voor belangrijke informatie over het product en welk 
apparaat voor u beschikbaar is. Deze handleiding is bedoeld om u te helpen dit 
product gemakkelijker en efficiënter te gebruiken.

NL

Läs den här produktguiden för att lära dig viktig information om produkten och 
den utrustning som gäller dig. Den här guiden är utformad för att hjälpa dig att 
använda den här produkten mer bekvämt, rimligt och effektivt.

SE

Veuillez lire ce guide produit pour connaître des informations importantes sur le 
produit et savoir quel appareil est disponible pour vous. Ce guide est conçu pour 
vous aider à utiliser ce produit de manière plus pratique et plus efficace.

BE

Proszę przeczytać niniejszy przewodnik produktu, aby uzyskać istotne informacje 
dotyczące produktu oraz instrukcje dotyczące jego użytkowania na Twoim 
urządzeniu. Niniejszy przewodnik ma na celu pomóc Ci w bardziej wygodnym, 
rozsądnym i efektywnym korzystaniu z produktu.

PL
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制造商：深圳市乐其创新股份有限公司
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               4栋101、701、901

委托商：深圳市乐长科技有限公司
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Manufacturer Email: support@smallrig.com
Manufacturer: Shenzhen Leqi Innovation Co., Ltd.
Add: Rooms 101, 701, 901, Building 4, Gonglianfuji Innovation Park, No. 58, 
         Ping'an Road, Dafu Community, Guanlan Street, Longhua District, Shenzhen, 
         Guangdong, China.

Consignor: Shenzhen LC Co., Ltd.
Add: Room 201, Building 4, Gonglianfuji Innovation Park, No. 58, Ping'an Road, 
          Dafu Community, Guanlan Street, Longhua District, Shenzhen, Guangdong, 
          China.

执行标准：GB/T 26572-2011
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